BA_EE850 // v1.6 // Modification rights reserved
User Manual
EE850
CO2 , Humidity and Temperature
Duct Mount Sensor
E+E Elektronik Ges.m.b.H. does not accept warranty and liability claims neither upon this publication nor in case of improper
treatment of the described products.
The document may contain technical inaccuracies and typographical errors. The content will be revised on a regular basis. These

components must be collected and as electronic scrap properly disposed of.
2	 Scope of Supply
	� EE850 sensor according ordering guide
	� Cable gland
	� Mounting flange + seal
	� Mounting material
	� Two self-adhesive labels for configuration changes (see user guide at www.epluse.com/relabeling)
	� Test report according to DIN EN10204-2.2
	� Quick guide
6 User Manual EE850 CO2, RH and T Duct Mount Sensor
3	 Product Description
3.1	 General
CO2 sensing cell
Humidity and
temperature sensor
Cable
gland
Closed
Installed into a duct, a small amount of air flows through the divided
probe into the EE850 enclosure, where the CO2 sensing cell is located,
and back into the duct. The RH and T sensing elements are placed
inside the probe.
Very important
For accurate measurement the cover of EE850 as well as the cable
outlet – cable gland or conduit adapter – must be closed tightly. This
is essential for avoiding ingress of air other than from the duct into the
EE850 enclosure, which would falsify the measurement.
Please note: The direction of air flow in the duct shall correspond to
the direction indicated with arrows on the EE850 cover. Depending on
the EE850 version, the response time specified is only valid for direction
marked with the blue arrow with respect to the cable gland position. Air
flow in the opposite direction might lead to longer response time.
3.2	 Installation
Recommended mounting screws:
ST4.2x50 DIN 7981 C CABLE GLAND
M16x1.5
CONDUIT KNOCKOUT
RUBBER GASKET
Ø > 12
Ø > 0.47
60 ±0.3
2.36 ±0.11
All values in mm / inch
80
.6
3.
17
Ø > 13
Ø > 0.51
According to ordering guide
101
3.98
19
0.75
Ø > 16
Ø > 0.63
6 / 0.24
46
1.815 / 0.2
90 ±0.3
3.54 ±0.11
EE850 with conduit connection for the North American market: use a flat screwdriver to carefully break open
the plastic knockout at the marked location, in order to avoid damaging the electronics inside the enclosure.
The conduit adapter is not included in the scope of supply.
7User Manual EE850 CO2, RH and T Duct Mount Sensor
3.3	 Electrical Connection
3.4	 Setup and Adjustment
The EE850 is ready to use and does not require any configuration by the user. The factory setup
of EE850 corresponds to the type number ordered. For ordering guide please see data sheet
at www.epluse.com/ee850.
If needed, the user can change the factory setup by using the optional USB Configuration Adapter (HA011066)
and the Product Configuration Software (EE-PCS). One can change the CO2 output signal, the scaling of the
outputs and perform CO2, RH and T adjustment/calibration.
Please note: The EE850 may not be connected to any additional power supply when using the USB
Configuration Adapter (HA011066).
GND*
GND*
GND
A
BRS485
GND*
GND*
EE850-M11 / voltage output
EE850-M1xJ3 / digital output
EE850-M10 / current output
* Very important:	 For failure-free operation and performance according to the specs the supply GND and the
	 measurement GND must be wired separately.
GND*
GND*
RH
GND*
GND*
EE850-M10 / voltage output
EE850-M12 / voltage output
EE850-M12
EE850-M1xJ3
PC
EE850
HA011066
EE850-M10 and EE850-M11
8 User Manual EE850 CO2, RH and T Duct Mount Sensor
MODEL EE850-M10:
Select the CO2 output signal:
The output signal can be changed from voltage to current or vice-versa. Set the output signal selection
switch to I for current 4 - 20 mA output or to U for voltage 0 - 10 V output. The original CO2 output range does
not change and the calibration data remains valid.
Example:
Factory setup: voltage output (U), output scale: 0 - 10 V = 0...10 000 ppm
User setup (after setting the output signal selection switch to I): current output (I),
output scale: 4 - 20 mA = 0...10 000 ppm.
MODELS EE850-M11 and EE850-M12:
Changing the CO2 and T output scale:
The scaling of the output can be changed by using USB Configuration Adapter (HA011066) and Product
Configuration Software (EE-PCS).
Example:
The initial scaling of the outputs is:	 The output scale after the change is:
CO2:	 0 - 10 V = 0...10 000 ppm		  CO2:	 0 - 10 V = 400...8 000 ppm
T:	 0 - 10 V = 0...50 °C 		  T:	 0 - 10 V = 40...100 °F
RH:	 0 - 10 V = 0...100 %RH		  Td:	 0 - 10 V = -20...40 °C